The accounting for financial liabilities remains largely the same as it was under IAS 39.

As of 1 January 2018, the categories of loans and receivables under IAS 39, including cash and cash

equivalents, trade receivables, finance lease receivables, restricted cash, rental deposits, other non-

current assets, financial assets included in prepayments, other receivables and other assets and an

amount due from a related company, were transferred to debt instruments at amortised cost under

IFRS 9.

The following information sets out the impacts of adopting IFRS 9 on the statement of financial

position, including the effect of replacing IAS 39’s incurred credit loss calculations with IFRS 9’s

expected credit losses (“ECLs”).

138 CAR Inc. Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

A reconciliation between the carrying amounts under IAS 39 and the balances reported under IFRS 9

as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

IAS 39 measurement

Re-

classification ECL IFRS 9 measurement

Categories Amount Amount Amount Categories

Carrying

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets

Finance lease receivables

 – non-current* (note 15) L&R 115,443 — — AC 115,443

Investment in equity

 shares (note 22) FVPL 2,807,244 — — FVPL 2,807,244

Rental deposits L&R 19 — — AC 19

Restricted cash

 – current (note 26) L&R 60,895 — — AC 60,895

Restricted cash

 – non-current (note 26) L&R 1,275 — — AC 1,275

Other non-current assets L&R 16,223 — — AC 16,223

Trade receivables* (note 24) L&R 92,452 — (1,278) AC 91,174

Amount due from related

 parties (note 40) L&R 758,952 — — AC 758,952

Financial assets included in

 prepayments, other receivables

 and other assets (note 25) L&R 37,842 — — AC 37,842

Finance lease receivables

 – current* (note 15) L&R 85,611 — — AC 85,611

Cash and cash equivalents (note 26) L&R 4,813,311 — — AC 4,813,311

8,789,267 — (1,278) 8,787,989

Other assets

Deferred tax assets (note 33) 183,316 — — 183,316

Total assets 8,972,583 — (1,278) 8,971,305

139CAR Inc. Annual Report 2018

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2018

2.2 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND DISCLOSURES (continued)

(a) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (continued)

IAS 39 measurement

Re-

classification ECL IFRS 9 measurement

Categories Amount Amount Amount Categories

Carrying

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial liabilities

Trade payables (note 27) AC 81,989 — — AC 81,989

Financial liabilities included in other

 payables and accruals (note 28) AC 424,029 — — AC 424,029

Interest-bearing bank loans

 and other borrowings –

 current (note 29) AC 2,505,286 — — AC 2,505,286

Due to a related party (note 40) AC 4,964 — — AC 4,964

Derivative financial instruments

 - current (note 32) FVPL 187,026 — — FVPL 187,026

Senior notes (note 30) AC 5,149,165 — — AC 5,149,165

Corporate bonds (note 31) AC 296,089 — — AC 296,089

Interest-bearing bank and other

 borrowings - non-current

 (note 29) AC 3,171,201 — — AC 3,171,201

Deposits received for rental vehicles AC 568 — — AC 568

11,820,317 — — 11,820,317

Other Liability

Deferred tax liability (note 33) 154,661 — — 154,661

Total liabilities 11,974,978 — — 11,974,978

* For trade receivables and finance lease receivables, the Group has applied the standard’s simplified approach

and has calculated ECLs based on lifetime expected credit losses. The Group has established a provision matrix

that is based on the Group’s historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the

debtors and the economic environment.

 L&R: Loans and receivables, AC: Financial assets or financial liabilities at amortised cost,